
CORAM

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

NEW DELHI

t/OA. No. 1753/06
T.A. No.

1988

<b

DATE OF DECISION ^ 1.1989

Shri Oagdev Sharma

Shr i U. L, Had an

Versus

National riuseum of Natural

History a: Another

Smt. R'aj Kumari Chopra

Applicant (s)

Advocate for the Applicant (s)

Advocat for the Respondent (s)

The Hon'ble Mr. P. K, Kartha, l/ice-Chai r man (Ju'dl, )

The Hon'ble Mr. K, Rasgotra, Administrative i'leraber,

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ?
2. To be referred to the Reporter or not ?
3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ?
4. To be circulated to all Benches of the Tribunal ?

"judgement ^

(delivered by.Hon'bla Shri P.K. Kartha, U.C,}

Ths' applicant, uho is working as a Laboratory
"i|rr

Assistant in the National Flussum oC Natural History uhich

is undar the Oepartmant of Envir oncnsnt, filed this appli-

cation undar Ssction 19 of the Administrative Tribunals

Act, 19B5 'sesking the following relief sS-

(i) Rsspond-ant No, 1 (the Director of the Museum)
/

bs directed to strictly implement the' panel
}

prepared by the Selection Committee on 5,1.88

for filling up the regular vacancy of Field

.Collector in the said Huseum,

(ii) that he be restrained from holding another

intsrvieu on 1 9. 9. 1988 for filling up the'



regular vacancy of Field Collecfcor, despite

fcne fact^fchat tha panpraparjd on 5.1,88

has not baan exhaustod or implamGntad.

2. ,Tho plaadings in ths case ars cornpiate. On' 16,9.68,

ths Tribunal had pass.-jd an ordar to tha effect that any

promotion made will ba subject bo the outco.ne of this

application. On going through tha rscords carefully and

haaring thslsarnad counssl for both the parties, ue fsal

that this application could ba disposed of at the admission

stage- itself,

3, The post of one Figld Collector in the pay-scale of

Rs.1400-2300 uas advartissd in the Employmant Neus on 24th

October, 1 987 for uhich ths assantial qualifications

prescribad uere the follouing

"(i) Pass in matriculation axamination or equiyalont

uibh five years' exo'ari-'nce in the collaction

and.preservation of botanical or zoological

specimens; or

(ii) S.achalor's degree with knouledga of

i) Plant and Animal habitats and behaviour; and

ii) biological field uork."

.4, The applications uare to be submitted to the local/

nearest Employment Exchange axcept the Central Employment

t-xchange, Dspar tmon tal ca'^didatas belonging to the same

ministry/department fulfilling the same qualif ication sj

expe ri .-;nc 3, etc., laid doun for tha post uere required to

ap'ily direct to ths employer and they uere not raquired to

send the same through local mployin t Exchange. It u - s
other than departmental candidates

further provided that the applications of candioat Js/iJould

not be considered unless they uere registered uith .the

Employment t-xchangas.
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o. Th0 applicant uas a d0part-;i3ntal candidate for the

said post. He had joined tha ssruica of raspondent Mo.l

in 1973 as a Peon and uas appointad as a Laboratory Assistant

22. 2, 1900, The Fiald Collector is tha next highar

post. The applicant submitted his application through

proper channel and uas in ter\/iau ad on 5, 1. 1988 along with

other candida.tas by a Selection Committee consisting of

tha Director of the /lussum (Respondent No.l) as its

chairman, one Senior Scientist, tuo Scientists, and the

Under Secretary of tha I'Unistry of Env/ironment as its

ilBmbers. The applicant has stated that tha Selsction'

Committse prepared a panel of successful candidates in

which one Shri 3ohn Thomas, was shoum as ^'o. 1 and the

aeplicant, as i'̂ o. 2 in the order of merit. The Selection

Co-rifnittee recommend 3d the appointment of .-Ir. John Thomas.

He had uorked on an ad hoc basis in the post of Field

Collector in 1986. Me, houieyar, left the employment,

in vieu of this, the apnlicant claims that he should haue

been ofrereo the post on a regular basis. According to him,

respond .;3nt iJo.l uas inimically disposed towards him. It

uas, therefore, decided to hold fresh interuieus on the

basis of the same applications. No neu adu er ti semen t uas

published nor any neu applications inuited. An inter^yieu

Uas scheduled to ba held on 1 9, 9, 1 988. The apelicant Uas

not Called for the said int-jruieu.

6. The respondents have stated in their counter-

affidavit that the holding of tha fresh interyieus uas

necessitated because certain discrepancies ware noticed

in tha screening of applications, particularly that of

inviting certain departmental candidates for interuieu uho

did not strictly fulfil the qualifications and experience

. A. , ,
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prascnbed. Th-j rlinisfcry of cinvironm-n t and Forssbs,

th^rsfora, adv/issd rsspondsnt ,\:o. 1 to fill bp the post
strictly adh-rinn to the Recruitment Rules and Procedurss.
Tn- shortcomings in th- scrsaning of the applications

had to b3 ractifi :d and fresh intarvieuis hsld. Tho

panel, of candidatas rscomnended by the Selection ComiTiithae

for ch3 first intaruieu uas, th-rsfora, set aside and no

action was tak an pursuant to the said r scommandation s.

7. The respondents haua also stated that the post cf

Field Collector uas' to be filled up by diract racruitment

applicant uas not eligibla as ha did not possess

the rsquisite exoerianca in tha field of collsccion uork.

According to tha Racruitmant Rulas uhich have baen

reproduced in tha adu jf ti saman t s, f or the post of Field

Coll actor 5 tha candidate should be a matriculate or

equivalent with five years' axperiance in coll ;ction and

praservation of botanical or zoological specimens or

Sachelor's djgree with knouledga of plant and animal

, habitats and behaviour and biological fiald uork. According

to tham, tine apalicant though a • fnatriculate, did not

possess five yaars' experience in field uork. Ha uas,

tharafnrej not considered aligible for being called for

intervieu uhen apolications usre reprocessed strictly ^

according to the F\3cruitment F\ules.

8. We have carefully gone through the records of the

case and have haard the learnsd counsel for both the

parties. The' applicant has based his- claim on the

recommendation made by tha Selection Committee at the

first selection in which he is stated to have been placed

as i'io.2 in the merit list. It uas at tha instancj of the

•Ministry of ^Environment and Forests of uhich the uational
[that the

• roceedinns i']useum of I'iatural History is a subordinate or attached office^

, /
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Ssljction Committ-09 which initially

j. acoiTi neriu 3d panel, uas not actad upon, Tha said

.'Unistry had obssruad that the apalications racsivad

from the Employment ixchanga should hav/e besn scraened

more meticulously and departmental candidates who did

not possesfi tha raquisita qualiTicati on s and expariencs,

should not have baan considared. They had aduissd to

fill up tha posts of Field Collactor by strictly adhering
to the Recruitment Rules.

'ha dacision of thES I'iinistry of Enuironmant and

For asis 0i r 3C tin g tha :J3tional^ ilusaum of Natural History

not to act upon the racommanri-ation s of the first Selection

Committee on tha grounds mentioned above, cannot be faulted,

Tha post of Field Collactor is required to ba fillad up by

diroct racruitmant and only those candidates who fulfil the

essential qualifications and experience, ara to be considered

for tha purpose of saleotion. Since the raspondsnts have,

for good reasons, decided not to act upon the panal prsoarao

by bha first Salsction Commibtaa, tha applicant could not

ha'-'a been appointed to tha post of Fiald Collactor maraly

because "ir, John Thomas uho figured at the top of tha
thareby

marit list, had left tha amployment and/^a vacancy axistad

in the post of Fiald Collactor. ui s, tharefnra, reject

tha contention of the applicant that he should haue been

appointed in the post of Field Collector on the basis of

tha first Selaction solely in uiaw of his second position

in tha merit list prepared by the first Selaction Committee,

10, The further question is uhebnar the respondents

actad illegally in not calling the apalicant for fresh

salaction u'lich uas hald in accordance uith tha Hocruifcinant

n:ul3)s. Answer to this qj 3stion would dapand on uhethjr the

• . . j
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applicant fulrils the essential qualifications and

sxparisncs prescribed for fchs post of Field Collector.

11. The applicant has uorkjd in the i'luseurn gince 1973.
a feu ^

Ho has also participatad in£_field trips for cGllocting

biological speci.^ens for thb Musaum. Ha has worked as

Laboratory Assistant sines 1985, As ragards fiald

axparijnce, tha applicant has not produciad any document

to indicate that he fulfilla't tho aame. In our opinion,
f

the exparijnce as Laboratory Assistant cannot be aqugtsd

with 8xp3r i -.ncci in tha coll-jcticn and prasaruation of

botanical or zoological specimsns. As tha r^spondants

called for intarviau only thosa candidatas uho posssssed

the asoantial qualifications pr-ascribad f or. salac tion

unc'ar tha Kscrui tm:,;nt Rul js, tha apalicant cannot make

a gri jiianca of his not baina callad for tha same on the

around that ha did not posssss tha asaantial qualifica

tions,

12. Tha apalicant has all3g3d that raspondant i'>.'o.1,

bJho uas tha Chairman of tha 3al.;ction CoiTiinit t se, uas

inimically disoosad towards him on thj ground that he

happened to be the Sacratary of Non-Gazstt ad EmployaQs

Staff Asv^ociation of the i'lusaum since 1987. Th3 plaa of

mala fides has basn daniad ii'i tha coun ter~ af f id av it filed

by the respond ants. In our opinion, tha apalicant has

also not substantiated tha sains. In fact, had respondent

Mo,1 bean inimically disposed towards tha apalicant, as

all.jgad, his name uould not have figured in the merit

list of the first Selection Committaa of which r3spondant

fiio.l Was the Chairman.

n
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3» In tht3 facts and c.lrcumst.^ness of th3 cas^j U8

S3'3 no merit in the present application and tha same is

ois'Tiisssd at thB admission stags itself. ThsrB uill bQ

no order as to costs.

( 1. K. a) f) /1/
Adrni ni stratiu e "'lernbs/r

a

(P.K, Karhhk)
Uic G~Chairman (Judl. )


